LISTED ON. 5.5.2015 COURT NO. 01 ITEM NO. 99

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 6985-6986 OF 2015

The Chairman, Chennai Port Trust

...Petitioner

Versus

R. Gopalakrishnan

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on $23^{\rm rd}$ February, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within eight weeks. In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation of the order passed by the High Court."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented by Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Susmita Lal, Advocate
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate

ASSISTNAT REGISTRAR